
SPOKANE TRANSIT
1230 W. BOONE AVENUE

SPOKANE, WA 99201

CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS 
ROUTE 7 HPT - PHASE 2 

CONTRACT #2025-11135

APPENDIX A
HPT MARKER 

INSTALLATION



1. Install Skirt mounting brackets using 1/4-20 SS screws
2. Install Monitor mounting bars using 1/2-13 zinc plated hex head screws
3. Install CPD Lighting panels - provided by others

Chris Chan
Callout
Skirt mounting bracket - both sides

Chris Chan
Callout
Monitor mounting bars.

Chris Chan
Callout
Horizontal bars mount to marker frame with 1/2-13 screws

Chris Chan
Callout
CPD panel provided by others



1. Install plastic logos and lettering into cladding panels after they have been
 vinyl wrapped and before installing them on the marker frame.
2. Seal with clear silicone the backside of logo and lettering on all edges.



1. Map case door will arrive fully assemble less the hinges that affix it to the 
 cladding panel it rests in.
2. After cladding panel has been vinyl wrapped install map case door assembly
 this may be better suited to do in a shop.
3. Multiple hands will be needed to affix door assembly to cladding panel.
4. The large hinges will need to be positioned loose and slipped together prior to
 be final mounted to cladding panel and door frame.
5. Look at print set for further assembly instructions.



1. Starting at the bottom install both marker skirt panels with 3 flat head 1/4-20 
 security screws.
2. If gasket is required to block internal light for escaping at seems apply the
 supplied gasket on all tip and bottom edges of cladding.
3. with multiple people lift and place both sides of bottom cladding.
4. Fit outer two end plastic panels and secure all with pig nose fasteners
5. Use a 1/4-20 threaded rod piece to temporarily hold panels in place if needed
 the plastic end panels could slide over these rods and they could be removed
 after a few fasteners are holding everything in place

Chris Chan
Callout
Map case door panel

Chris Chan
Callout
Plastic end panel

Chris Chan
Callout
Monitor panel to inside



1. Continue cladding installation up the marker.
2. NOTE: The cladding that wraps around the marker to canopy 
 connection has changed from prototype. it is now a two piece 
 design this will have to be the next step to put together after the 
 lower panels have been installed.  These two panels will have to get 
 fastened together inside the marker prior to putting up any other
 higher cladding panels.
3. Place all upper panels and again secure in place with pig nose screws
 through plastic end panels. Leave very two top holes empty for mounting
 the top cap.

Chris Chan
Callout
2 piece construction

Chris Chan
Callout
Cladding gets screwed together 2 places



1. Install vent caps in both ends of top cap
2. Lift and slide down top cap with mounting strips behind plastic end panels
3. Secure in place with pig nose hardware.

Chris Chan
Callout
Vent cap hole - typ both sides

Chris Chan
Callout
Top cap mounting holes - 2 each side



1. Hang sign, mounting holes will be in canopy sections for this connection.





SPOKANE TRANSIT
1230 W. BOONE AVENUE

SPOKANE, WA 99201

CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS 
ROUTE 7 HPT - PHASE 2 

CONTRACT #2025-11135

APPENDIX B
PEDESTRIAN LIGHT POLES



VIEW 

A

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONDRAWING NUMBERQTYITEM

SEE SHEET 3 AND 4AISC HSS - 5 x 5 x 3/81.000 in1

SEE SHEET 5Light Post Base Plate22

SEE SHEET 6Light Post Top Cap 23

Supplied By OthersArca Light Representation Model (Selux)24

SEE SHEET 7Handhole Cover Mount35

SEE SHEET 8Handhole Cover Plate66

91870A7521-4 UNC x 1  TAMPER-RESISTANT TORX FLAT HEAD SCREWS127

REF DWG # FSI-08-30-001Removable Banner Clamp148

Hexagon Socket Button Head Cap ScrewANSI B18.3 - 10 - 24 x 3/4  (Item 5 - Removable Banner Clamp)129

Supplied By OthersBanner210

93865A235WELD STUDS111

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

A A

B B

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

H H

Scale

Page

Date

IF IN DOUBT ASK

All dimensions in inches,

Do not manually alter

CAD drawings,

Do not scale

Client

Title

Drawn

Drawing No. Rev

CC

0

STA

A1

2021-03-14

Property of

1 OF 7

NTS

© Future Systems Inc USA, 230 West Monroe Street, Suite 310, Chicago, Illinois, 60606, T: (845) 570-2745

PEDESTRIAN LIGHT 1

SINGLE LED DETAILS

FSI-08-00-008

0 CC 2021-12-03

FOR FABRICATION/

APPROVAL

REV DESIGNER Date REV DETAILS

Notes: Remove all sharp edges and 

burrs unless otherwise stated.

Material: HSS Steel, A36 Steel Plate

Finish: Assemblies to be galvanized 

and to be painted to client specifications

Weight: N/A

Assemblies Required: 4

Tolerances unless stated otherwise 

to be at ± 1/32"  

FOUNDATION 

(6" BELOW 

FINISHED FLOOR)

PLATFORM

HORIZONTAL 
DATUM (0,0)

SHELTER

(0' 8")

CANOPY

(8' 0")

SELUX LED LIGHT FIXTURE/

MOUNTING BRACKET TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY OTHERS. 

( - FSI IS ONLY PROVIDING

DRILLED AND TAPPED HOLES FOR 

THE FIXTURE BRACKET BASED OFF 

MANUFACTURERS INSTALL DRAWINGS.

- MODEL IS FOR  REPRESENTATION ONLY)

ART BANNERS/ WAYFINDING SIGNS

TO BE SUPPLIED BY OTHERS. (MODEL 

SHOWN IS FOR REPRESENTATION

ONLY)

4

10

8

2

6

1

3

9
6

.
0
0

0

2
2

.
0
0

0

VIEW A

BOTTOM VIEW

9

FINAL ASSEMBLY WITH EQUIPMENT

PROVIDED BY OTHERS



SECTION B-B

DETAIL 1

B

B

1

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

A A

B B

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

H H

Scale

Page

Date

IF IN DOUBT ASK

All dimensions in inches,

Do not manually alter

CAD drawings,

Do not scale

Client

Title

Drawn

Drawing No. Rev

CC

0

STA

A1

2021-03-14

Property of

2 OF 7

NTS

© Future Systems Inc USA, 230 West Monroe Street, Suite 310, Chicago, Illinois, 60606, T: (845) 570-2745

PEDESTRIAN LIGHT 1

SINGLE LED DETAILS

FSI-08-00-008

3/16BOTH SIDES TYP

ITEM 6 TO ITEM 1

5

1

1/4

3/8

3/8

0
.
6
2

5

FINAL ASSEMBLY PROVIDED BY FUTURE

SYSTEM INC.



DETAIL 2

TYPICAL BANNER 

CLAMP HOLE DETAIL

DETAIL 3

LIGHT BRACKET

MOUNTING DETAILS

DETAIL 4

TYPICAL HANDHOLE

DETAIL

SECTION C-C

2

3

4

VIEW 

C

C C

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

A A

B B

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

H H

Scale

Page

Date

IF IN DOUBT ASK

All dimensions in inches,

Do not manually alter

CAD drawings,

Do not scale

Client

Title

Drawn

Drawing No. Rev

CC

0

STA

A1

2021-03-14

Property of

3 OF 7

NTS

© Future Systems Inc USA, 230 West Monroe Street, Suite 310, Chicago, Illinois, 60606, T: (845) 570-2745

PEDESTRIAN LIGHT 1

SINGLE LED DETAILS

FSI-08-00-008

173.750

6.125

TYP

18.875

TYP

2
.
0
6

3

T
Y

P

0
.
8

7
5

T
Y

P

10-24 UNC - 2B

TYP ALL 

BANNER CLAMPS

0.750

TYP

0.688

1
.
3
1

3

T
Y

P

n0.813

M10x1.5 - 6H

TYP

(
5
.
0
0

0
)

6.875

36.500

22.000

RIGHT SIDE VIEW

REAR VIEW 

LEFT SIDE VIEW

FRONT VIEW

QTY PER ASSEMBLY: 1

MATERIAL: A500C HSS TUBE

APPROX.WEIGHT: 145kgs (320lbs)

ITEM: 1 - AISC HSS - 5 x 5 x 3/8 - 173.75

SEE SHEET 4 FOR

VIEW C

R0.250

TYP

2
.
5

0
0

5.250

1/4-20 UNC - 2B v n0.575

24.625

1/4-20 UNC - 2B

0.250

0
.
1
8

8

4.0000.625



1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

A A

B B

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

H H

Scale

Page

Date

IF IN DOUBT ASK

All dimensions in inches,

Do not manually alter

CAD drawings,

Do not scale

Client

Title

Drawn

Drawing No. Rev

CC

0

STA

A1

2021-03-14

Property of

4 OF 7

NTS

© Future Systems Inc USA, 230 West Monroe Street, Suite 310, Chicago, Illinois, 60606, T: (845) 570-2745

PEDESTRIAN LIGHT 1

SINGLE LED DETAILS

FSI-08-00-008

5.000

5
.
0
0

0

0.375

VIEW C



1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

A A

B B

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

H H

Scale

Page

Date

IF IN DOUBT ASK

All dimensions in inches,

Do not manually alter

CAD drawings,

Do not scale

Client

Title

Drawn

Drawing No. Rev

CC

0

STA

A1

2021-03-14

Property of

5 OF 7

NTS

© Future Systems Inc USA, 230 West Monroe Street, Suite 310, Chicago, Illinois, 60606, T: (845) 570-2745

PEDESTRIAN LIGHT 1

SINGLE LED DETAILS

FSI-08-00-008

1.000

1
2

.
0

0
0

n0.875

TYP

12.000

1.500

TYP

1
.
5
0

0

T
Y

P

5.000

3
.
5
0

0

5
.
0
0

0

3.500

QTY PER ASSEMBLY: 1

MATERIAL: A36 STEEL PLATE

APPROX.WEIGHT: 15kgs (33lbs)

ITEM: 2 - BASE PLATE 12 x 12 x 1" 



1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

A A

B B

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

H H

Scale

Page

Date

IF IN DOUBT ASK

All dimensions in inches,

Do not manually alter

CAD drawings,

Do not scale

Client

Title

Drawn

Drawing No. Rev

CC

0

STA

A1

2021-03-14

Property of

6 OF 7

NTS

© Future Systems Inc USA, 230 West Monroe Street, Suite 310, Chicago, Illinois, 60606, T: (845) 570-2745

PEDESTRIAN LIGHT 1

SINGLE LED DETAILS

FSI-08-00-008

R0.750

TYP

5.000

0.250

5
.
0
0

0

ITEM: 3 - LIGHT POST TOP CAP

QTY PER ASSEMBLY: 1

MATERIAL: A36 STEEL PLATE



1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

A A

B B

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

H H

Scale

Page

Date

IF IN DOUBT ASK

All dimensions in inches,

Do not manually alter

CAD drawings,

Do not scale

Client

Title

Drawn

Drawing No. Rev

CC

0

STA

A1

2021-03-14

Property of

7 OF 7

NTS

© Future Systems Inc USA, 230 West Monroe Street, Suite 310, Chicago, Illinois, 60606, T: (845) 570-2745

PEDESTRIAN LIGHT 1

SINGLE LED DETAILS

FSI-08-00-008

QTY PER ASSEMBLY: 3

MATERIAL: A36 STEEL PLATE

ITEM: 7 - HAND HOLE COVER PLATE

5.250

0
.
8
7

5
0
.
8

1
3

R0.250

TYP

1/4-20 UNC - 2B w n0.507 X 82.0°

TYP

0.1250.375

1
.
2

5
0

T
Y

P

4.500

2
.
5
0

0

0.193



SPOKANE TRANSIT
1230 W. BOONE AVENUE

SPOKANE, WA 99201

CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS 
ROUTE 7 HPT - PHASE 2 

CONTRACT #2025-11135

APPENDIX C
WASTE/RECYCLE BINS



SHEET          OF      
ORDER QUANTITY:DIMENSIONS:

DRAWN BY: REVISED BY: REVISED DATE: APPROVED BY: CUSTOMER APPROVAL: AE REVIEWED:DATE:

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION: ITEM NUMBER:* QUOTE DATE:

PRICE (BASED ON ORDER QTY)**

*ORDER VIA ITEM NUMBER. DELIVERY and **INSTALLATION CHARGES MAY APPLY

CUSTOM QUOTE
Prices valid for 30 days

 4
9.

8i
n 

 25in 

 26.97in 

▪ 1 YEAR WARRANTY
▪ HEAVY STEEL CONSTRUCTION
▪ POWDER COAT FINISH
▪ LOCKING DOOR
▪ LEVELING FEET

RAW MATERIAL CUT LIST *U OF M IS FOR A SINGLE UNIT

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. THICKNESS WIDTH CUT LENGTH CUT MATERIAL U OF M*
2422L-001 HINGE, 44in 1 .1875 1.5 44 CONTINUOUS HINGE W/HOLES, MILL STAINLESS STEEL, DOOR LEAF, 72"X1-1/2" 

#54HT94 3.67 LF
2422L-1001 FLOOR PLATE 1 0.134 28.472 30.355 SHEET 10G CR 48" X 96", #10609 6.00 SF
2422L-1002 FLOOR ANGLE BRACKET 3 0.105 3.951 15 SHEET 12G-CRS, 48"X96" #10088 0.41 SF
2422L-1003 FLOOR MOUNT BRACKET 4 0.134 8 8 SHEET 10G CR 48" X 96", #10609 0.44 SF
2422L-2001 ROOF SIDES 1 0.134 26.604 31.089 SHEET 10G CR 48" X 96", #10609 5.74 SF
2422L-2002 ROOF PANEL 1 0.105 25 30.576 SHEET 12G-CRS, 48"X96" #10088 5.31 SF
2422L-3001 DOOR PANEL 1 0.075 23.705 45.425 SHEET 14G-CRS, #10093 7.48 SF
2422L-3003 SHROUD 1 0.075 4 26.5 SHEET 14G-CRS, #10093 0.74 SF
2422L-3002 DOOR STIFFENER 1 0.105 3.434 27 SHEET 12G-CRS, 48"X96" #10088 0.64 SF
2422L-5001 BACK 1 0.105 48.131 82.148 SHEET 16G-CRS, #10080 27.46 SF
2422L-5002 DOOR STOP 1 0.105 1.347 44.113 SHEET 12G-CRS, 48"X96" #10088 0.41 SF

10941 BOLT, HEX, 3/8-16 X 2", ZP 4 0.00 SF
32006 WASHER, FLAT 5/16" 18 0.00 SF
36106 NUT, HEX  3/8-16 4 D1@Boss-Extrude1@HNUT 0.3750-16-

D-S.SLDPRT

Width_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@HNU
T 0.3750-16-D-

S.SLDPRT

Length_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@HNUT 
0.3750-16-D-

S.SLDPRT

MATERIAL <NOT SPECIFIED>  **
91309A581 BOLT, HEX 5/16-18 X .75 18 0.00 SF

RIV316 RIVET, BUTTONHEAD 3/16" 0.126-0.250 24 D1@Boss-Extrude1@Part1.SLDPRT

WIDTH_CUT@DEF
AULT<AS 

MACHINED>@PA
RT1.SLDPRT

LENGTH_CUT@DEF
AULT<AS 

MACHINED>@PAR
T1.SLDPRT

DEFAULT  **
RIVN516 RIVET NUT, HEX  5/16"-18 18 D1@Boss-Extrude1@RIVN516 .SLDPRT

Width_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@RIVN
516 .SLDPRT

Length_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@RIVN5
16 .SLDPRT

MATERIAL <NOT SPECIFIED> 0.00 SF
RIVNUT 38 RIVUNT 3/8" 4 D1@Boss-Extrude1@rivnut 38.SLDPRT

Width_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@rivnu
t 38.SLDPRT

Length_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@rivnut 
38.SLDPRT

BRASS  **
1XRZ5 CIRCULAR-KEYWAY CAM LOCK 2 D1@Boss-Extrude1@1XRZ5_Circular-

Keyway Cam Lock.SLDPRT

Width_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@1XR
Z5_Circular-
Keyway Cam 
Lock.SLDPRT

Length_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@1XRZ
5_Circular-Keyway 
Cam Lock.SLDPRT

MATERIAL <NOT SPECIFIED>  **

25" x 26.97" x 49.8"

01/13/22

C, Self

$1,195.00

1 1RECYCLE HOPPER (LOCK MOD) UCS-2422L



SHEET          OF      
ORDER QUANTITY:DIMENSIONS:

DRAWN BY: REVISED BY: REVISED DATE: APPROVED BY: CUSTOMER APPROVAL: AE REVIEWED:DATE:

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION: ITEM NUMBER:* QUOTE DATE:

PRICE (BASED ON ORDER QTY)**

*ORDER VIA ITEM NUMBER. DELIVERY and **INSTALLATION CHARGES MAY APPLY

CUSTOM QUOTE
Prices valid for 30 days

 4
9.

8i
n 

 25in 

 31.97in 

 27.47in 

▪ 1 YEAR WARRANTY
▪ HEAVY STEEL CONSTRUCTION
▪ POWDER COAT FINISH
▪ LOCKING DOOR
▪ LEVELING FEET

RAW MATERIAL CUT LIST *U OF M IS FOR A SINGLE UNIT

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. THICKNESS WIDTH CUT LENGTH CUT MATERIAL U OF M*
1FA39 NUT, HEX LOCK FLANGE 3/8-16 2 0.00 SF
1XRZ5 CIRCULAR-KEYWAY CAM LOCK 2 D1@Boss-Extrude1@1XRZ5_Circular-

Keyway Cam Lock.SLDPRT

Width_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@1XR
Z5_Circular-
Keyway Cam 
Lock.SLDPRT

Length_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@1XRZ
5_Circular-Keyway 
Cam Lock.SLDPRT

MATERIAL <NOT SPECIFIED>  **
3HJL8 OFFSET PULL HANDLE, SS, 11in. 1 D1@BOSS-EXTRUDE1@OFFSET PULL 

11in.SLDPRT

WIDTH_CUT@DEF
AULT<AS 

MACHINED>@OF
FSET PULL 

11IN.SLDPRT

LENGTH_CUT@DEF
AULT<AS 

MACHINED>@OFF
SET PULL 

11IN.SLDPRT

DEFAULT  **
2422K-001 HINGE, 44in 1 .1875 1.5 44 CONTINUOUS HINGE W/HOLES, MILL STAINLESS STEEL, DOOR LEAF, 72"X1-1/2" 

#54HT94 3.67 LF
2422K-1001 FLOOR PLATE 1 0.134 28.472 30.355 SHEET 10G CR 48" X 96", #10609 6.00 SF
2422K-1002 FLOOR ANGLE BRACKET 3 0.105 3.951 15 SHEET 12G-CRS, 48"X96" #10088 0.41 SF
2422K-1003 FLOOR MOUNT BRACKET 4 0.134 8 8 SHEET 10G CR 48" X 96", #10609 0.44 SF
2422K-2001 ROOF SIDES 1 0.134 26.604 31.089 SHEET 10G CR 48" X 96", #10609 5.74 SF
2422K-2002 ROOF PANEL 1 0.105 25 30.576 SHEET 12G-CRS, 48"X96" #10088 5.31 SF
2422K-3001 DOOR PANEL 1 0.075 23.705 45.425 SHEET 14G-CRS, #10093 7.48 SF
2422K-3002 MOUNTING BRACKET 2 0.105 1 3 SHEET 12G-CRS, 48"X96" #10088 0.02 SF
2422K-3003 SHROUD 1 0.075 4 26.5 SHEET 14G-CRS, #10093 0.74 SF
2422K-3006 DOOR STIFFENER 1 0.105 3.434 27 SHEET 12G-CRS, 48"X96" #10088 0.64 SF
2422K-3008 DOOR STOP BRACKET, LEFT 1 0.075 2.907 3.266 SHEET 14G-CRS, #10093 0.07 SF
2422K-3009 DOOR STOP BRACKET, RIGHT 1 0.075 2.907 3.266 SHEET 14G-CRS, #10093 0.07 SF
2422K-4001 SWIVEL DOOR 1 0.06 17.069 17.23 SHEET 16G-CRS, #10080 2.04 SF
2422K-4002 COUNTERWEIGHT 1 0.25 6 16.75 SHEET 1/4, #10024 0.70 SF
2422K-4003 SWIVEL SIDE 2 0.105 3.136 11.973 SHEET 12G-CRS, 48"X96" #10088 0.26 SF
2422K-5001 BACK 1 0.105 48.131 82.148 SHEET 16G-CRS, #10080 27.46 SF
2422K-5002 DOOR STOP 1 0.105 1.347 44.113 SHEET 12G-CRS, 48"X96" #10088 0.41 SF

10941 BOLT, HEX, 3/8-16 X 2", ZP 4 0.00 SF
11107 BOLT, 3/8"_16 X 1-1/4" 2 0.00 SF
32006 WASHER, FLAT 5/16" 20 0.00 SF
36106 NUT, HEX  3/8-16 4 D1@Boss-Extrude1@HNUT 0.3750-16-

D-S.SLDPRT

Width_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@HNU
T 0.3750-16-D-

S.SLDPRT

Length_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@HNUT 
0.3750-16-D-

S.SLDPRT

MATERIAL <NOT SPECIFIED>  **
91309A581 BOLT, HEX 5/16-18 X .75 20 0.00 SF

RIV316 RIVET, BUTTONHEAD 3/16" 0.126-0.250 24 D1@Boss-Extrude1@Part1.SLDPRT

WIDTH_CUT@DEF
AULT<AS 

MACHINED>@PA
RT1.SLDPRT

LENGTH_CUT@DEF
AULT<AS 

MACHINED>@PAR
T1.SLDPRT

DEFAULT  **
RIVN516 RIVET NUT, HEX  5/16"-18 18 D1@Boss-Extrude1@RIVN516 .SLDPRT

Width_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@RIVN
516 .SLDPRT

Length_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@RIVN5
16 .SLDPRT

MATERIAL <NOT SPECIFIED> 0.00 SF
RIVNUT 38 RIVUNT 3/8" 4 D1@Boss-Extrude1@rivnut 38.SLDPRT

Width_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@rivnu
t 38.SLDPRT

Length_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@rivnut 
38.SLDPRT

BRASS  **
SCRW-04 WASHER, .75" OD X .375" THICK W 7402 BLACK NYLON 6.6 FLAT 6 D1@Boss-Extrude1@Regular FW 

0.375.SLDPRT

Width_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@Reg
ular FW 

0.375.SLDPRT

Length_Cut@Defaul
t<As 

Machined>@Regul
ar FW 0.375.SLDPRT

MATERIAL <NOT SPECIFIED>  **
WSP-10750 PUSH-IN BUMPER 2 D1@BOSS-EXTRUDE1@PART2.SLDPRT

WIDTH_CUT@DEF
AULT<AS 

MACHINED>@PA
RT2.SLDPRT

LENGTH_CUT@DEF
AULT<AS 

MACHINED>@PAR
T2.SLDPRT

DEFAULT 0.00 SF

25" x 32.02" x 49.8"

01/13/22

C, Self

$1,495.00

1 1SPOKANE HOPPER UCS-2422K



SPOKANE TRANSIT
1230 W. BOONE AVENUE

SPOKANE, WA 99201

CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS 
ROUTE 7 HPT - PHASE 2 

CONTRACT #2025-11135

APPENDIX D 
LEANING RAILS



 40.25 

A

A

4" Diameter, 
1/4" Wall 
Aluminum Tube 
Leaning Seat 
Base

4.00 

 34.56 

 28.65 

 10.63 

 5.25 

 5.38 

(4) 1/2" by 8"
Anchor Bolts

Leaning Seat 
Mounting Base 
Welded with 1/4" Fillet

1/4" Aluminum 
Leaning Seat 
Mounting Frame

1/4" Aluminum 
Leaning Seat 
Frame

Seat Mounting Base 
Welded with 3/8" Fillet

1/4" Aluminum Leaning 
Seat Slats Welded to 
the Seat Frame and 
Ground Flush

SECTION A-A

3/8" Aluminum 
Base Plate

Leaning Seat 
Assy Attaches to 
the Base with 
3/8-16 Stainless 
Steel, 
Tamperproof 
Fasteners

4" Diameter, 1/4" 
Wall Aluminum 
Tube Leaning 
Seat Post

 19.94 

.63 
10.00 

 5.00 

 5.00 

7.1 

Powder Coat TBD

Note:
- Ease all Edges
- Fully Ground Weld Appearance

D

C

B

A
A

B

C

D

CAD GENERATED DRAWING,
DO  NOT  MANUALLY  UPDATE

SCALE 

SIZE

CAD   FILE:   

DWG.  NO.
B

SHEET 1 OF 1

REV.

Double Leaning Rail Assy

DATEAPPROVALS

DRAWN
Andrew C. Clarey

CHECKED

RESP ENG

MFG ENG

QUAL ENG

UNLESS  OTHERWISE  SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS  ARE  IN  INCHES
TOLERANCES  ARE:

FRACTIONS    DECIMALS    ANGLES
+/- .X+/- .060    +/-   1

.XXX+/- .010
MATERIAL

FINISH
-

--

DO  NOT  SCALE  DRAWING

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
REVISIONS

REV. DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED

3/11/20

00/00/00

00/00/00

00/00/00

00/00/00

.XX+/- .030

CFSTBS-250_C C

1:12

4" Tube was 3" Tube, Stainless Steel Tamperproof Anchors by others, 
10" Base Plate was 11"

C ACC8/5/21



SPOKANE TRANSIT
1230 W. BOONE AVENUE

SPOKANE, WA 99201

CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS 
ROUTE 7 HPT - PHASE 2 

CONTRACT #2025-11135

APPENDIX E 
CUSTOMER INFORMATION DISPLAYS



Proposal # 2021-10596: Passenger Information Digital Displays

TAB B
COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

100
[3.94]

1138
[44.81]

689
[27.11]

500,00
[19.69]

500,00
[19.69]

1056,42
[41.59]

400,00
[15.75]

400,00
[15.75]

10,00
[0.39]

250,00
[9.84]

250,00
[9.84]

250,00
[9.84]

250,00
[9.84]

5,00
[0.20]

TO
LER

AN
C

ES - U
N

LESS STATED

   N
O

 D
EC

IM
AL PLAC

E
3.0

 O
N

E D
EC

IM
AL PLAC

E
2 

   TW
O

 D
EC

IM
AL PLAC

E
0.5

         AN
G

LES
1.0º

TH
E C

O
N

C
EPTS EXPR

ESSED
 AN

D
 D

ETAILS SH
O

W
N

 O
N

 TH
IS D

R
AW

IN
G

AR
E C

O
N

FID
EN

TIAL AN
D

 PR
O

PR
IETAR

Y. D
O

 N
O

T R
EPR

O
D

U
C

E BY
AN

Y M
EAN

S W
ITH

O
U

T TH
E EXPR

ESS W
R

ITTEN
 C

O
N

SEN
T O

F
D

AKTR
O

N
IC

S, IN
C

. O
R

 ITS W
H

O
LLY O

W
N

ED
 SU

BSID
IAR

IES.
C

O
PYR

IG
H

T 2019 D
AKTR

O
N

IC
S, IN

C
. (U

SA)

TH
IR

D
 AN

G
LE PR

O
JEC

TIO
N

PR
O

JEC
T:

LS 1000 II 43-9-16
TITLE:

SH
O

P D
R

AW
IN

G
, FA, LS-1000-II-43-9:16-SF

D
ATE:

24-JU
L-20

D
IM

 U
N

ITS:
M

ILLIM
ETER

S [IN
C

H
ES]

SH
EET

R
EV

SC
ALE:

1/10
D

O
 N

O
T SC

ALE D
R

AW
IN

G
1 O

F 1
03

D
ESIG

N
:

JJAKO
VL

JO
B N

O
.

FU
N

C
 - TYPE - SIZE

4168654
D

R
AW

N
:

JJAKO
VL

P
1977

E
-10

-
A3

R
EV:

D
ATE:

D
ESC

R
IPTIO

N
:

BY:

 01
16/03/2020

 AS PER
 EC

-99462: D
IM

EN
SIO

N
S C

H
AN

G
ED

JJ

 02
31/03/2020

AS PER
 EC

-100828: D
ESIG

N
 C

H
AN

G
ED

JJ

03
24/07/2020

AS PER
 EC

-106411: AD
D

ED
 N

O
TE

JJ

N
O

TES:
1) D

ISPLAY: SIN
G

LE SID
ED

 43" LS-1000 43-9-16 (PO
R

TR
AIT).

2) D
ISPLAY H

O
U

SIN
G

 AN
D

 D
O

O
R

 C
O

N
STR

U
C

TED
 FR

O
M

 ALU
M

IN
IU

M
.

3) SC
R

EEN
 C

O
N

STR
U

C
TED

 FR
O

M
 G

LASS; IN
C

LU
D

ES U
V BLO

C
K, AN

TI-R
EFLEC

TIO
N

 AN
D

 SH
ATTER

 R
ESISTAN

T.
4) D

O
O

R
 LO

C
K IS C

AM
 H

O
O

K W
ITH

 STO
P.

5) C
ABLE EN

TR
Y: PR

O
VID

ED
 BY D

AKTR
O

N
IC

S R
ATED

, AD
APTAFLEX SW

IVEL C
ABLE C

O
N

D
U

IT FITTIN
G

, 
BR

ASS SILVER
 N

IC
KEL PLATED

 20M
M

 N
O

M
IN

AL SIZE IP65 M
20, 1x SIG

N
AL, 1x PO

W
ER

.
6) AC

C
ESS: TH

E D
O

O
R

 H
IN

G
ES LEFTW

AR
D

S AN
D

 TH
E D

ISPLAY PLATE H
IN

G
ES LEFTW

AR
D

S FO
R

 H
AR

D
W

AR
E PLATE AC

C
ESS. 

TH
E D

O
O

R
 IS H

ELD
 O

PEN
 BY M

EC
H

AN
IC

AL STAYS.
7) D

ISPLAY M
O

U
N

TIN
G

: W
ALL M

O
U

N
TIN

G
 M

8 X 25 D
EEP C

LO
SED

 EN
D

 TH
R

EAD
ED

 IN
SER

TS (X4).
8) FIN

ISH
: STAN

D
AR

D
-(BLAC

K AN
D

 G
R

EY), O
TH

ER
 C

O
LO

R
S AVAILABLE U

PO
N

 R
EQ

U
EST.

9) ESTIM
ATED

 D
ISPLAY W

EIG
H

T = 55 kg (122 lbs).
10) ESTIM

ATED
 M

AXIM
U

M
 PO

W
ER

 C
O

N
SU

M
PTIO

N
 = 190 W

.

FR
O

N
T VIEW

LIG
H

T SEN
SO

R
 

PO
SITIO

N

C
ABLE EN

TR
Y

(SEE N
O

TE 5)

TO
P VIEW

B
O

TTO
M

 VIEW

R
IG

H
T SID

E
VIEW

SEE D
ETAIL  A

B
A

C
K

 VIEW

PR
O

VISIO
N

S 
FO

R
 BAC

K 
VESA 

M
O

U
N

TIN
G

 
(SEE N

O
TE 7)

PR
O

VISIO
N

S 
FO

R
 W

ALL 
M

O
U

N
T 

(TO
P AN

D
 BTM

)

D
O

O
R

 H
IN

G
ES

(N
O

TE6)

SEE D
ETAIL  B

(SEE N
O

TE 4)

SC
ALE  1/3

D
ETAIL  A

R
O

TA
TED

 FR
O

N
T VIEW

TO
P VIEW

D
O

O
R

 & D
ISPLAY PLATE O

PEN
SC

ALE  1/5
D

ETAIL  B

PPaarrtt  ##  --  DD
WW

GG
--0044116688665544

VVeerrssiioonn  --  0033..11
DD

eessccrriippttiioonn  --  SSHH
OO

PP  DD
RR

AAWW
IINN

GG
,,  FFAA,,  LLSS--11000000--IIII--4433--99::1166--SSFF

LLiiffeeccyyccllee  SSttaattee  --  FFuullll  PPrroodduuccttiioonn
LLaasstt  MM

ooddiiffiieedd  BByy  --  jjjjaakkoovvll
LLaasstt  MM

ooddiiffiieedd  --  22002200--0077--2244


	IFB 2025-11086 Route 7 HPT - Phase 1.pdf
	00 Table of Contents 011124.pdf
	001000 Advertisement for Bids 050520.pdf
	002100 Instructions to Bidders 021723.pdf
	003100 Project Description & SOW 050520.pdf
	004200 Bid Submittal Checklist 030223.pdf
	004213 Bid Proposal Form 051120.pdf
	004215 Bid Response Form 030223.pdf
	004512 Bidder Responsibility Criteria 053019.pdf
	004546.pdf
	007200.pdf
	IFB.pdf
	007346.pdf

	SPOKANE TRANSIT AUTHORITY PUBLIC WORKS.pdf



